Village of Catlin

County of Vermilion, State of Illinois

June 17, 2014

The Council of the Village of Catlin met in the Village Boardroom in regular session at 7:00 PM
with Mayor James I. Robinson presiding. Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order and
mstructed the Village Clerk to call the roll.

Mayor: Jim Robinson

Commissioners: Fred Reddy, Butch Schminl, Kevin Kirk

Absent: Barry Voorhees

Also, present: Sharon Brady, Carl Barmnes, Sam Cole, Tim McFadden

A motion was made by Fred, seconded by Butch to approve the minutes from the June 3™, 2014

board meeting.

Aye Fred, Kevin, Butch, Mayor Robinson

Nay none

Bills to be presented June 17th, 2014

General Fund bills to be presented:

17627
17628
17629
17630
17631
17632
17633
17634
17635
17636
17637
17638
17639
17640
17641
17642
17643
17644
17645
17646
17647

Water Fund bills to be presented:

Payroll Clearing

Payroll Clearing

Armold's Office Supply

Danville Paper Supply

Nlinois Public Safety Agency Network
Stallings Ford

Vermilion Co. Dept. of Animal Regulation
Napa Auto Parts

Latoz Hardware, Inc.

Doty & Sons Concrete Products, Inc.
Ray O'Herron Co.

Bill's Auto

Big R Stores

Catlin IGA

Cintas

DTI Office Solutions

Garage One Enterprises, Inc.

Daniel Ribbe Trucking

Verizon Wireless

Mid-West Truckers Association, Inc.
Vermilion Rental Portable Toilets

$4,737.41
$6,071.38
$212.06
$39.50
$576.00
$27.00
$249.00
$154.79
$95.97
$700.74
$108.97
$683.00
$187.94
$64.51
$109.28
$47.49
$2,430.00
$421.60
$76.04
$78.75
$160.00



11336
11337
11338
11339
11340
11341
11342
11343
11344
11345

11346

[ini FS

Payroll Clearing

General Fund (Payroll Checks)
Catlin W&S

Becky Lyman

Margaret Sheehan

James Johnson

Jeremy Gooch

Payroll Clearing

Cintas

Aqua Illinois

Wastewater Fund bills to be presented:

4885
4886
4887
4888
4889
4890
4891

Iilini FS

Payroll Clearing

General Fund (Payroll Checks)
Payroll Clearing

Cintas

Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.
PDC Laboratories, Inc.

Payroll Clearing Fund bills to be presented:

5394
5395
5396
5397
5398
5399
5400
5401
5402
5403
5404
5405
5406
5407
5408
5409
5410
5411

Carl Bames
Stanley Ed Bean
Cody Benschneider
David Booe

Arik Bruens
Vince Chambliss
Cash Cook

Jerry Cummings
Shelley Darnell
Ryan Ghibaudy
David Harrold
Dwayne High
Tim McFadden
Brodie Pirie
Nicoe Richardson
David Trimmell
Colton Baird

Carl Bamnes

$151.65
$1,020.49
$53.89
$243.91
$23.42
$65.20
$42.00
§25.47
$853.90

$63.44
$16,059.5
9

$151.65
$1,270.81
$53.90
$1,401.61
$39.28
$4.05
$297.33

$750.71
$568.55
$347.15
$108.67
$149.41
$150.84
$302.70

$95.67
$533.04
$189.53

$98.67

$87.69
$634.06
$122.65
$134.96
$102.25
$189.46
$750.71



5412 Stanley Ed Bean $477.08

5413 Tad Beddow $201.70
5414 Cody Benschneider $204.32
5415 David Booe $280.82
5416 Vince Chambliss $256.88
5417 Cash Cook $186.32
5418 Jerry Cummings $190.32
5419 Shelley Darnell $558.57
5420 Ryan Ghibaudy $240.66
5421 David Harrold $205.12
5422 Dwayne High $98.52
5423 Toby Krabel $195.34
5424 Tim McFadden $699.27
5425 Richard Qakley $95.09
5426 Brodie Pirie $181.47
5427 Nicoe Richardson $143.95
5428 David Trimmell $126.41

Kevin asked for clarification on check #17638 to Bill’s Auto. Mayor Robinson stated that the
payment was for tires for the Police Vehicle, the Expedition. Upon reading of said bills, a motion
was made by Kevin, seconded by Butch that the Treasurer pay said bills.

Aye Kevin, Fred, Butch, Mayor Robinson

Nay none

A motion was made by Fred, seconded by Butch to adopt Ordinance #724, 2014 Prevailing
Wage Act Ordinance.

Aye Butch, Fred, Kevin, Mayor Robinson

Nay none

Mayor Robinson read the Thank You letter received by the Village from the Ladies of Catlin
regarding the Strawberry Festival.

Mayor Robinson informed the board that an invoice was sent to the Catlin Fire District for the
clean-up at the Bunge Elevator the previous night. The Catlin Fire District is required to submit
all invoices together per State law. The Village sent an invoice for $569.20. Carl stated that
maybe the Village should send them a letter stating they are no longer allowed to pump onto the
streets. Kevin requested that Shelley obtain a name and number for the Bunge Elevator and he
and Carl would contact them. Kevin also stated since the substance was bad beans and stagnant
water, these are organic materials and shouldn’t cause harm to anyone or thing.

Mayor Robinson requested that the Street Department place a new flag and rope at the Catlin
Park.
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Commissioner Voorhees:

o Shelley stated that she was directed by Barry to look into online payments for the water
and sewer bills. LOCIS, the water and sewer program that the Village uses, recommends
Payment Service Network. The initial cost is $199.00, then $12.95 per month and a
yearly $89.00 for a security compliance fee. Kevin stated that a lot of companies have
gone fo electronic payments and we could try it for a year. A motion was made by Fred,
seconded by Kevin to contract with Payment Service Network for the online bill pay
option for the Village of Catlin Water & Sewer.

Aye Butch, Fred, Kevin, Mayor Robinson
Nay none

Commissioner Schmink:

e A motion was made by Butch, seconded by Kevin to issue a building permit to Ryan
Elmore, 109 E Fleming, roof, $6,450.00, B & B Construction; to issue a building permit
to Tom Heath, 110 N Paris, roof, $5,000.00, Noble Construction, 104.006122,
150.004807; to issue a building permit to Bobbi Meis, 106 Larkspur, roof, $5,000.00,
James Morman & Sons, 104.002296; to issue a building permit to Lynn Hutzell, 305
McKinley, roof, $15,279.48, Freeman General Contracting, 104.015424
Aye Kevin, Fred, Butch, Mayor Robinson
Nay none

o A motion was made by Butch, seconded by Kevin to issue a building permit to Dan &
Wendy Anderson, 101 E Center, remove & replace concrete on porch, sidewalk &
driveway, $2,000.00, self
Aye Butch, Fred, Kevin, Mayor Robinson
Nay none

e A motion was made by Butch, seconded by Kevin to issue a building permit to John &
Leslie Almy, 102 Westwood Circle, addition of pool and deck, $4,000.00, self
Aye Fred, Kevin, Butch, Mayor Robinson
Nay none

e A motion was made by Butch, seconded by Kevin to issue a building permit to Linda
QOdle, 206 E Vermilion, deck, stairs and fence, $1,500.00, self.
Aye Butch, Kevin, Fred, Mayor Robinson
Nay none

Mayor Robinson stated that Ameren is requesting all homeowners to talk to their Village Boards
prior to putting in pools that could be near electrical wires.

There was discussion about the property outside of the Village limits, within the Township. The
property needs to be mowed. A letter from the Township to the Village regarding the property
was to be sent and should be received this week.

Commissioner Kirk:
o Last week the new overhead door was installed on the maintenance building. The steel
header is bowed and a piece is going to be added.



o Street sweeping began last week, along with a lot of patching. Carl is not happy with the
current patch that the Village received. Stated that it wasn’t very sticky and looks like it
sat all winter. Kevin stated that the Village could go purchase and pick up better patch in
Champaign-Urbana but it is about double the cost.

e Josh Keith started working on the alley between Wabash & Seminary. The alley behind
the new apartment buildings. Kevin asked the other board members and Mayor to be
please look at the work that has been done and let him know what they think.

e The part-timers are working out very well.

Mayor Robinson asked if anyone had seen chickens in town. He was informed that there were
chickens behind the minister’s house. There is an ordinance that forbids farm animals. Kevin
stated that many municipalities are allowing a certain number of chickens per house. Mayor
Robinson stated that he did not think this was a good idea.

Commissioner Reddy:
e The property at 214 N Sandusky has hired a contractor for their sewer hookup and they
were informed that they would have to fill their septic system.

Kevin inquired about the painting of the water tower. Shelley stated that she has not been
notified of any time that they would begin but she finally received the CCR report from the
engineers.

Butch stated that the clean-up day signs were up.

A motion was made by Butch seconded by Fred to adjourn the meeting by vote.

Aye Kevin, Fred, Butch, Mayor Robinson

Nay none
I @/ﬁf Robinson, Mayor

Shelley Darnell, Villdge Clerk



