Village of Catlin County of Vermilion, State of Illinois June 17, 2014

The Council of the Village of Catlin met in the Village Boardroom in regular session at 7:00 PM with Mayor James I. Robinson presiding. Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order and instructed the Village Clerk to call the roll.

Mayor: Jim Robinson

Commissioners: Fred Reddy, Butch Schmink, Kevin Kirk

Absent: Barry Voorhees

Also, present: Sharon Brady, Carl Barnes, Sam Cole, Tim McFadden

A motion was made by Fred, seconded by Butch to approve the minutes from the June 3rd, 2014 board meeting.

Aye Fred, Kevin, Butch, Mayor Robinson

Nay none

Bills to be presented June 17th, 2014

General Fund bills to be presented:

17627	Payroll Clearing	\$4,737.41
17628	Payroll Clearing	\$6,071.38
17629	Arnold's Office Supply	\$212.06
17630	Danville Paper Supply	\$39.50
17631	Illinois Public Safety Agency Network	\$576.00
17632	Stallings Ford	\$27.00
17633	Vermilion Co. Dept. of Animal Regulation	\$249.00
17634	Napa Auto Parts	\$154.79
17635	Latoz Hardware, Inc.	\$95.97
17636	Doty & Sons Concrete Products, Inc.	\$700.74
17637	Ray O'Herron Co.	\$108.97
17638	Bill's Auto	\$683.00
17639	Big R Stores	\$187.94
17640	Catlin IGA	\$64.51
17641	Cintas	\$109.28
17642	DTI Office Solutions	\$47.49
17643	Garage One Enterprises, Inc.	\$2,430.00
17644	Daniel Ribbe Trucking	\$421.60
17645	Verizon Wireless	\$76.04
17646	Mid-West Truckers Association, Inc.	\$78.7 <i>5</i>
17647	Vermilion Rental Portable Toilets	\$160.00

Water Fund bills to be presented:

11336	Illini FS	\$151.65
11337	Payroll Clearing	\$1,020.49
11338	General Fund (Payroll Checks)	\$53.89
11339	Catlin W&S	\$243.91
11340	Becky Lyman	\$23.42
11341	Margaret Sheehan	\$65.20
11342	James Johnson	\$42.00
11343	Jeremy Gooch	\$25.47
11344	Payroll Clearing	\$853.90
11345	Cintas	\$63.44
11246		\$16,059.5
11346	Aqua Illinois	9
Wastewater Fund bills to be present	ted:	
4885	 Illini FS	\$151.65
4886	Payroll Clearing	\$1,270.81
4887	_	\$53.90
4888	Payroll Clearing	\$1,401.61
4889	Cintas	\$39.28
4890	Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.	\$4.05
4891	PDC Laboratories, Inc.	\$297.33
D11 Class's - Fau 11 '11 4- 1	4-1.	
Payroll Clearing Fund bills to be pre		0 050.01
5394		\$750.71
5395	Stanley Ed Bean	\$568.55
	Cody Benschneider	\$347.15
	David Booe	\$108.67
	Arik Bruens	\$149.41
5400	Vince Chambliss Cash Cook	\$150.84
5401	Jerry Cummings	\$302.70 \$95.67
5402	Shelley Darnell	\$533.04
5403	Ryan Ghibaudy	\$189.53
5404	David Harrold	\$98.67
5405	Dwayne High	\$87.69
5406	Tim McFadden	\$634.06
	Brodie Pirie	\$122.65
	Nicoe Richardson	\$122.05 \$134.96
	David Trimmell	\$102.25
	Colton Baird	\$189.46
5411	Carl Barnes	\$750.71
		• • • • • •

5412	Stanley Ed Bean	\$477.08
5413	Tad Beddow	\$201.70
5414	Cody Benschneider	\$204.32
5415	David Booe	\$280.82
5416	Vince Chambliss	\$256.88
5417	Cash Cook	\$186.32
5418	Jerry Cummings	\$190.32
5419	Shelley Darnell	\$558.57
5420	Ryan Ghibaudy	\$240.66
5421	David Harrold	\$205.12
5422	Dwayne High	\$98.52
5423	Toby Krabel	\$195.34
5424	Tim McFadden	\$699.27
5425	Richard Oakley	\$95.09
5426	Brodie Pirie	\$181.47
5427	Nicoe Richardson	\$143.95
5428	David Trimmell	\$126.41

Kevin asked for clarification on check #17638 to Bill's Auto. Mayor Robinson stated that the payment was for tires for the Police Vehicle, the Expedition. Upon reading of said bills, a motion was made by Kevin, seconded by Butch that the Treasurer pay said bills.

Aye Kevin, Fred, Butch, Mayor Robinson Nay none

A motion was made by Fred, seconded by Butch to adopt Ordinance #724, 2014 Prevailing Wage Act Ordinance.

Aye Butch, Fred, Kevin, Mayor Robinson Nay none

Mayor Robinson read the Thank You letter received by the Village from the Ladies of Catlin regarding the Strawberry Festival.

Mayor Robinson informed the board that an invoice was sent to the Catlin Fire District for the clean-up at the Bunge Elevator the previous night. The Catlin Fire District is required to submit all invoices together per State law. The Village sent an invoice for \$569.20. Carl stated that maybe the Village should send them a letter stating they are no longer allowed to pump onto the streets. Kevin requested that Shelley obtain a name and number for the Bunge Elevator and he and Carl would contact them. Kevin also stated since the substance was bad beans and stagnant water, these are organic materials and shouldn't cause harm to anyone or thing.

Mayor Robinson requested that the Street Department place a new flag and rope at the Catlin Park.

Commissioner Voorhees:

Shelley stated that she was directed by Barry to look into online payments for the water and sewer bills. LOCIS, the water and sewer program that the Village uses, recommends Payment Service Network. The initial cost is \$199.00, then \$12.95 per month and a yearly \$89.00 for a security compliance fee. Kevin stated that a lot of companies have gone to electronic payments and we could try it for a year. A motion was made by Fred, seconded by Kevin to contract with Payment Service Network for the online bill pay option for the Village of Catlin Water & Sewer. Aye Butch, Fred, Kevin, Mayor Robinson

Commissioner Schmink:

Nay none

- A motion was made by Butch, seconded by Kevin to issue a building permit to Ryan Elmore, 109 E Fleming, roof, \$6,450.00, B & B Construction; to issue a building permit to Tom Heath, 110 N Paris, roof, \$5,000.00, Noble Construction, 104.006122, 150.004807; to issue a building permit to Bobbi Meis, 106 Larkspur, roof, \$5,000.00, James Morman & Sons, 104.002296; to issue a building permit to Lynn Hutzell, 305 McKinley, roof, \$15,279.48, Freeman General Contracting, 104.015424 Aye Kevin, Fred, Butch, Mayor Robinson Nay none
- A motion was made by Butch, seconded by Kevin to issue a building permit to Dan & Wendy Anderson, 101 E Center, remove & replace concrete on porch, sidewalk & driveway, \$2,000.00, self
 Aye Butch, Fred, Kevin, Mayor Robinson
 Nay none
- A motion was made by Butch, seconded by Kevin to issue a building permit to John & Leslie Almy, 102 Westwood Circle, addition of pool and deck, \$4,000.00, self Aye Fred, Kevin, Butch, Mayor Robinson Nay none
- A motion was made by Butch, seconded by Kevin to issue a building permit to Linda Odle, 206 E Vermilion, deck, stairs and fence, \$1,500.00, self.
 Aye Butch, Kevin, Fred, Mayor Robinson Nay none

Mayor Robinson stated that Ameren is requesting all homeowners to talk to their Village Boards prior to putting in pools that could be near electrical wires.

There was discussion about the property outside of the Village limits, within the Township. The property needs to be mowed. A letter from the Township to the Village regarding the property was to be sent and should be received this week.

Commissioner Kirk:

• Last week the new overhead door was installed on the maintenance building. The steel header is bowed and a piece is going to be added.

- Street sweeping began last week, along with a lot of patching. Carl is not happy with the current patch that the Village received. Stated that it wasn't very sticky and looks like it sat all winter. Kevin stated that the Village could go purchase and pick up better patch in Champaign-Urbana but it is about double the cost.
- Josh Keith started working on the alley between Wabash & Seminary. The alley behind the new apartment buildings. Kevin asked the other board members and Mayor to be please look at the work that has been done and let him know what they think.
- The part-timers are working out very well.

Mayor Robinson asked if anyone had seen chickens in town. He was informed that there were chickens behind the minister's house. There is an ordinance that forbids farm animals. Kevin stated that many municipalities are allowing a certain number of chickens per house. Mayor Robinson stated that he did not think this was a good idea.

Commissioner Reddy:

• The property at 214 N Sandusky has hired a contractor for their sewer hookup and they were informed that they would have to fill their septic system.

Kevin inquired about the painting of the water tower. Shelley stated that she has not been notified of any time that they would begin but she finally received the CCR report from the engineers.

Butch stated that the clean-up day signs were up.

A motion was made by Butch seconded by Fred to adjourn the meeting by vote. Aye Kevin, Fred, Butch, Mayor Robinson Nay none

James J. Robinson, Mayor

Shelley Darnell, Village Clerk